addition, a total of four studies included a Phase III protocol in the same year (Table 2-

2), where all were without any active IERs. 

Total numbers of enrolled participants in FY2022 were 45,794, with 57.3% female and 

42% male subjects (Table 3-1-A). Three hundred and fourteen (314) or 0.7% of 

participants did not have their sex category recorded, which is in-line with previous 

years.  Furthermore, in the cases where race was identified, the percentage of minority 

participants enrolled was 97.5% for females, 99.6% for males, and 99.7% unknown

[...]

In addition, a total of four studies included a Phase III protocol in the same year (Table 2-2), where all were without any active IERs. 
	Total numbers of enrolled participants in FY2022 were 45,794, with 57.3% female and 42% male subjects (Table 3-1-A). Three hundred and fourteen (314) or 0.7% of participants did not have their sex category recorded, which is in-line with previous years.  Furthermore, in the cases where race was identified, the percentage of minority participants enrolled was 97.5% for females, 99.6% for males, and 99.7% unknown (Table 5-1-1-C).